
M

Microsoft® Works 2000



Information in this document, including URL and other Internet web site references, is subject to change without notice.
The example companies, organizations, products, people, and events depicted herein are fictitious.  No association with any
real company, organization, product, person, or event is intended or should be inferred.  Complying with all applicable copyright
laws is the responsibility of the user.  The user should review the accuracy of any summary because a summary is by its
nature not the entirety of the work.  Without limiting the rights under copyright, no part of this document may be reproduced,
stored in or introduced into a retrieval system, or transmitted in any form or by any means (electronic, mechanical,
photocopying, recording, or otherwise), or for any purpose, without the express written permission of Microsoft Corporation.

Microsoft may have patents, patent applications, trademarks, copyrights, or other intellectual property rights covering subject
matter in this document.  Except as expressly provided in any written license agreement from Microsoft, the furnishing of
this document does not give you any license to these patents, trademarks, copyrights, or other intellectual property.

Microsoft Works © 1987-1999 Microsoft Corporation.  All rights reserved.

Microsoft, MS, MS-DOS, Expedia, IntelliMouse, Windows, Windows NT, MSN, and AutoSum are either registered
trademarks or trademarks of Microsoft Corporation in the U.S.A. and/or other countries.

The names of actual companies and products mentioned herein may be the trademarks of their respective owners.

Portions © 1990-1999 InstallShield Software Corporation. All rights reserved.

Portions © 1998-1999 Kirk Stowell. All rights reserved.

© 1996 Apple Computer, Inc., AT&T Corp., International Business Machines Corporation and Siemens Rolm Communica-
tions, Inc. All rights reserved.  This software is provided on an “as is” basis and no licensor shall have any obligation to
provide maintenance, support, updates, enhancements or modifications.  In no event shall any licensor be liable to any party
for direct, indirect, special or consequential damages or lost profits arising out of the use of this software even if advised of
the possibility of such damage.  Each licensor specifically disclaims any warranties, express or implied, including but not
limited to any warranty of noninfringement or the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose.
The software is provided with restricted rights.  Use, duplication, or disclosure by the government are subject to restrictions
set forth in DFARS 252.227-7013 or 48 CFR 52.227-19, as applicable.

Portions of International CorrectSpell™ spelling correction system © 1993 Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V.
All rights reserved.

English thesaurus content developed for Microsoft by Bloomsbury Publishing Plc.

The American Heritage® Dictionary of the English Language, Third Edition Copyright © 1992 Houghton Mifflin Company.
Electronic version licensed from Lernout & Hauspie Speech Products N.V.  All rights reserved.

No part of this database may be reproduced or otherwise used without prior written permission from the publisher unless
such use is expressly permitted by applicable law.  No investigation has been made of common-law trademark rights in any
word.  Words that are known to have current trademark registrations are shown with an initial capital and are also identified
as trademarks.  The inclusion of any word, or its capitalization, in this dictionary is not, however, an expression of the publisher’s
opinion as to whether or not it is subject to proprietary rights, nor is it to be regarded as the validity of any trademark.

NOTE  This product includes sample forms only. Using them may have significant legal implications that may vary by state
and subject matter. Use of these forms may not comply with generally accepted accounting principles (“GAAP”) or other
accounting principles or standards. Before using any of these forms for your business, you should consult with a lawyer,
financial advisor, and/or accountant. Microsoft and its suppliers are not responsible for any action you take based on the use
of these templates.

Complying with all applicable copyright laws is the responsibility of the user. The user should review the accuracy of any
summary because a summary is by its nature not the entirety of the work.

Please remember: You must accept the enclosed License Agreement before you can use this product. The product is licensed
as a single product. Its component parts may not be separated for use on more than one computer. If you do not accept the
terms of the License Agreement, you should promptly return the product for a refund. Do not make illegal copies. For further
details, please refer to the License Agreement.

0699 Part No. X04-78874



GETTING HELP FROM MICROSOFT PRODUCT
SUPPORT SERVICES
If you have a simple question and need an answer fast
Quickly find answers yourself online␣ ␣ Use Personal Online Support to easily
search Microsoft Product Support Services’ collection of resources including technical
articles, FAQs, and troubleshooters to find fast, accurate answers. To begin, go to
http://www.microsoft.com/support/.

If your question is urgent and more complex
Telephone a Microsoft Product Support Professional␣ ␣ ␣  Work with a support
professional to solve your issue through the following options.

Standard No-Charge Support — for help during business hours ␣ ␣ ␣ If you acquired
this product as a stand-alone retail product, you are eligible for unlimited support at no
charge. You can receive no-charge support via e-mail (explained later) or via telephone
by calling one of the following numbers, available Monday-Friday, excluding holidays.

In the U.S.:  (425) 635-7130 In Canada: (905) 568-3503
6:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M. Pacific time 8:00 A.M.-8:00 P.M. eastern time

If your Microsoft product was preinstalled or distributed with your personal computer
dedicated system or Windows CE-based device, or provided by an Internet Service
Provider (ISP), you are not eligible for Standard No-Charge Support from Microsoft and
must contact the personal computer manufacturer, the device/system manufacturer, or
ISP for your product support.

Pay-Per-Incident Support — for help after hours or to supplement Standard
Support ␣ ␣ ␣ If you need help after hours, or if you are not eligible for Standard No-Charge
Support, you can purchase Pay-Per-Incident Support. Support fees are billed to your
VISA, MasterCard, or American Express card.

In the U.S.: (800) 936-5700 In Canada: (800) 668-7975
Cost: $35 US per incident Cost: $45 CDN plus tax per incident
24 hours a day, seven days a week, 8:00 A.M.-8:00 P.M. eastern time Monday-
including holidays Friday, excluding holidays



M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

If your question isn’t urgent
Send e-mail to a Microsoft Product Support Professional␣ ␣ ␣  Ideal for questions
requiring attached files. Submit a question anytime and receive a response within one
business day. Submit a question at http://support.microsoft.com/support/ using one of
the following options:

Standard No-Charge Web Response ␣ ␣ ␣ The amount of no-charge support for which
you are eligible is described in the Standard No-Charge Support section above.

Pay-Per-Incident Web Response␣ ␣ ␣ Submit your question for a fee of $35 US.

For additional support needs
If you need text telephone (TTY/TDD)␣ ␣ ␣ Available Monday-Friday, excluding holidays.
In the United States, call (425) 635-4948, 6:00 A.M.-6:00 P.M. Pacific time. In Canada,
call (905) 568-9641, 8:00 A.M.-8:00 P.M. eastern time.

If you need support services for a business ␣ ␣ ␣ Priority Annual, Priority Plus, and
Premier provide a selection of support packages geared for businesses. To learn which
account meets your needs, go to http://www.microsoft.com/support/. Or call(800) 936-
3500 for information on accounts for small- to medium-sized businesses and (800) 936-
3200 for large, enterprise businesses.

If you need on-site, multivendor, or proprietary product support ␣ ␣ Microsoft Certi-
fied Solution Providers (MCSPs) and Authorized Support Centers (ASCs) specialize in
providing support packages for hardware, network, and software products from both
Microsoft and other vendors. For more information about MCSPs, call (800) 765-7768
or visit http://www.microsoft.com/mcsp/. For more information about ASCs, contact
your Microsoft account representative, or visit http://www.microsoft.com/support/.

If you need support outside the United States and Canada␣ ␣ ␣ The services and prices
listed here are available in the United States and Canada only. Support outside the United
States and Canada may vary. Microsoft’s support services are subject to Microsoft’s
then-current prices, terms, and conditions, which are subject to change without notice.



CONTENTS

11111 Welcome to Microsoft Works 2000 ............... 1

22222 Start a task or open a document ................... 2

33333 Assistance as you work .................................. 4

44444 The basics ....................................................... 5

55555 Creating a list .................................................. 9

66666 Paragraphs and pages ................................. 10

77777 Calculations and charts................................ 14

88888 Working with addresses ............................... 16

99999 Making appointments work.......................... 17

1010101010 Records and reports ..................................... 18

1111111111 Creating mail merged envelopes ................. 20

Accessibility for people with disabilities ...... 22

Index .............................................................. 27



1

WELCOME TO MICROSOFT WORKS 2000
If you’re new to Works, you may wonder
exactly what Works is. It is a complete set
of programs that help you do the things you
most often want to do on your computer.

Works has hundreds of ready-to-use
documents and wizards to help you get
going quickly. For best results, start with
the Task Launcher. From there, you can
check your e-mail or start your work by
using preformatted documents for letters,
budgets, or household inventories. When
you select a task in the Task Launcher,
Works automatically opens the appropri-
ate program for you.

The Task Launcher is also your home base
for starting a blank document (Programs
tab) and for finding files you’ve worked
on recently (History tab).

If you want to create your own document,
just choose the program that’s best for
your task. Use these guidelines to help you.

• To write text and make it look good, to
make simple lists and create mail merge
documents, use the Word Processor.

• To make a complex list, or to calculate
numbers, use the Spreadsheet. From a
spreadsheet, you can display your
information, such as household expenses,
in an easy-to-understand chart.

• To organize and track collections or
other items in detail, use the Database.
You can print reports showing all or
part of the items in your database.

• To create a list of addresses, especially
for sending e-mail or doing mail merge,
use the Address Book.

• To keep track of appointments and
special events, use the Calendar.

This book describes some of the basic
tasks that are available from each Works
program. To illustrate these tasks, several
examples present an imaginary party that
you’re planning for friends and family.

When you want to learn more about a task
or a particular Works feature, look at
Works Help. For additional information,
explore the Works Web site at
www.microsoft.com/Works.

Tasks list Start button

Task
categories

Tasks tab

Program tab History tab

1



2

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

START A TASK OR OPEN A DOCUMENT
The Task Launcher is your gateway to
many predefined tasks and all the
documents you create using Works. It
also provides direct access to the Works
programs. The fastest way to get to work
is by choosing a task in the Task Launcher.

Start the Works Task Launcher
• On the Windows taskbar at the bottom

of your screen, click , point to
Programs, and click Microsoft Works.

Starting a task
Some tasks begin with wizards—sets of
helpful questions that create a document
with you—and templates—documents that
are already designed and may have standard
text inserted for you. Other tasks take you
to specific places in a program or to an
Internet site. For example, from the Task
Launcher you can create a party announce-
ment with the Invitations wizard, and then
go directly to the Calendar to set the date
for your party.

Start a wizard or template
1 Click the Tasks tab in the Task Launcher.

2 Click a category from the left column.

3 Click a task from the list that appears.
4 Click Start, and then follow any

directions you see.

Now you can begin typing.

Starting a blank document
Sometimes you’ll want to design a
document yourself. Use the Programs tab
of the Task Launcher to open a blank
document in the program you want to use.
To start calculating costs for your party,
for example, open a blank spreadsheet.

Start a blank document
1 Click the Programs tab in the

Task Launcher.
2 Click the program you want from the

left column.
A list of tasks appears for that program.

3 Click Start a blank <program name>.

2

OR YOU CAN CLICK

THE WORKS ICON

ON YOUR DESKTOP.



3

The Programs tab is also handy when
you want to see all tasks for a specific
program. Or use the Programs tab when
you can’t remember the name of a task,
but you know which program you used to
accomplish the task.

Working on an existing
document
When you want to open a document you
created previously, use the History tab.
Here you can view and sort the list of
existing documents you created in Works.

CLICK SORT TO

SORT TASKS IN A

DIFFERENT ORDER.

Open an existing document
1 Click the History tab in the

Task Launcher.
2 In the list of files, click the name of the

file you want.



4

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

ASSISTANCE AS YOU WORK
Works is ready to lend a hand whenever
you wonder about something or get stuck.

Getting the help you need
A Help topic appears next to your work,
offering useful information about tasks for
the program you’re using. When you open a
Works program, Help displays a list of
tasks you might want to do in that program.

Find the Help topic for your task
1 Type a complete question in the Answer

Wizard box, and then click Search.
2 Click the topic you want to learn more

about, and then follow its instructions.

3 Click Back  to return to the

previous topic.

In a Help topic, click any term displayed
in color to see its definition. At the top of
most topics, learn more by clicking the
question displayed in color. Just click
again to hide the information.

Getting help from the Help index
Another way to find a topic is to use the
Help index, a keyword list in Help.

Use the Help index to find a topic

1 Click Index .

2 Type or double-click a single word
related to what you want.
A list of topics about the word is
displayed in the Topics found box.

3
TO DISCOVER MORE

ABOUT ANY DIALOG

BOX OPTION,

CLICK  AT THE

TOP RIGHT CORNER

OF THE DIALOG BOX,

AND THEN CLICK

THE OPTION.

PAUSE YOUR MOUSE

OVER ANY BUTTON

TO SEE THE NAME

OF THAT BUTTON.

Topics

Search

IndexContents
Back

Answer
Wizard

Answer
Wizard

box

3 Click the topic you want.
The topic appears in the Help pane.



5

THE BASICS
Now you know how to use the Works
Task Launcher to start tasks such as
creating invitations, and to open blank
documents such as a spreadsheet to keep
track of the cost of party supplies.

But then what? Here are a few basic skills
to start you in any document.

What you’ll see
Although Works programs create differ-
ent types of documents, their workspaces
have several similar elements.

Moving around in Works
If you prefer using the keyboard, the arrow
keys are handy for moving within a page.
With the mouse, just click where you want
to move. Here are more of the essentials:

To move Click Or press

Up one line  on vertical UP
scroll bar ARROW

Down  on vertical DOWN
one line scroll bar ARROW

Up above vertical PAGE UP
one screen scroll box

Down below vertical PAGE
one screen scroll box DOWN

Left of  on horizontal HOME
the screen scroll bar

Right of  on horizontal END
the screen scroll bar

To top of vertical scroll CTRL+
document box and drag to HOME

top of scroll bar

To end of vertical scroll CTRL+
document box and drag to END

end of scroll bar

TO LEARN BASIC

WINDOWS SKILLS,

CLICK  AT

THE BOTTOM OF

YOUR SCREEN, AND

THEN CLICK HELP.

Title bar
Help

toolbar Toolbar buttonMenu
bar

Toolbar

Workspace

Scroll box Scroll bars
Help pane

4



6

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

Move among Works programs
1 Click Start  at the bottom of

your screen, point to Programs, and
then click a program you want to open.

2 Repeat step 1 for every other program
you want to open.

3 On the Windows taskbar at the bottom
of your screen, click the program you
want to switch to.

Move in a dialog box
When creating or changing a document,
you often use dialog boxes. While you’re
entering the costs of party supplies, take a
look at the Page Setup dialog box in the
Spreadsheet to become familiar with the
common dialog box elements.

Naming, saving, and closing
your document
Your list of party supplies, the invitation,
the collection of recipes for your party—
they’re all documents. Whichever you’re
working on, you must perform the
following actions.

Name and save your document
the first time
1 On the File menu, click Save.

2 In the Save in box, select the folder
where you want to save the document.

3 In the File name box, type a name for
the document.

4 Click Save.

Works saves your document automati-
cally every 10 minutes as you work.
(Calendar information is automatically
saved as you work.)

Close your document
• On the File menu, click Close.

Works may ask if you want to save the
document. Click Yes to save your latest
changes or No to discard them.

The OK button
performs the action
you’ve selected.

The Cancel
button
closes the
dialog box
without
making
changes.

Options let you
change aspects

of your
document.

Tabs
present
many
options.



7

Changing information around
Once you’ve begun adding information to
a document, there are certain actions you’ll
perform again and again, as you rearrange
your information to fit your needs.

When you select information you’re telling
Works exactly what you want to change.

Select text, cells, fields, or records
1 Move the mouse pointer to the

beginning of the items you want.

2 For text or multiple items, click and hold
down the mouse button, move the mouse
pointer over all the information you
want, and then release the mouse button.

–or–

For a single item, click the cell, field,
or record.

Here is some selected text.

Select only the text inside a cell or field
1 Move the mouse pointer to the cell or

field where the text is.

2 Double-click inside the cell or field.

3 Move the insertion point to the
beginning of the text you want.

4 Click and hold down the mouse button,
move the mouse pointer over all the text
you want, and release the mouse button.

There are two ways to rearrange items.
“Cut and paste” editing is removing or
copying an item and then placing it
elsewhere. “Drag and drop” editing is
carrying an item or a copy of the item

from one place to another. Both methods
can be used within a document, between
documents in separate programs, or between a
document and an e-mail message.

Rearrange using “cut-and-paste” editing
When you cut or copy text, the informa-
tion is saved to the Clipboard. You can
continue pasting that text until you copy
or cut other text or turn off your computer.

1 Select the text you want to move
or copy.

2 To move text, click Cut on the
Edit menu.

–or–

To copy, click Copy on the Edit menu.

3 Click in the document where you want
to move or copy the text.

4 On the Edit menu, click Paste.

Rearrange using “drag-and-drop” editing
1 If you are rearranging between two

separate documents, open both of them.

2 Select the text you want to move
or copy.

3 To move text, point to the selected
text, hold down the mouse button, drag
the text where you want it, and then
release the mouse button.

–or–

To copy text, point to the selected text,
press the CTRL key while holding
down the mouse button, drag the text
where you want it, and then release the
mouse button.

IF YOU DON’T LIKE

WHAT YOU’VE JUST

DONE, YOU CAN

USUALLY CLICK

UNDO ON THE

EDIT MENU.



8

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

Removing information
To delete text, a picture, or any other
item, or to move it to another place, use
the Cut command as described previ-
ously. Or you can just select what you
want to remove, and then press the
DELETE key.

Finding information
As a document gets larger, specific details
can become difficult to locate. Each Works
program offers a Find command to assist
you in searching for text or numbers.

Find a letter, word, or number
1 On the Edit menu, click Find.

2 In the Find what box, type the text or
numbers you want to search for.

3 Press ENTER.

You can find and replace text in a single
action by using the very similar Replace
command on the Edit menu.

Putting your work into print
Previewing and printing tasks are very
similar in all the Works programs,
though each program offers slightly
different options.

Preview a document
1 On the File menu, click Print Preview.

Your document appears as it will print.

2 To print your document now, click

Print (or the Print button  on

the Word Processor toolbar).

–or–

To continue working on your docu-
ment, click Cancel.

Print a document
1 On the File menu, click Print.
2 Choose the print options you want, and

then click OK.

Note   When you first use the Spread-
sheet or the Database, a “first time
Help” message asks if you want help
with printing.



13

CREATING A LIST
This afternoon you need to work out your
party supplies and budget. Tomorrow
evening you’ll be finalizing the guest list.
Over the weekend you plan to enter your
party recipes in the computer.

Each of these tasks involves entering,
updating, and analyzing information. And
each one results in a list. But what’s the
best program to use for each list?

Your decision will depend partly on
what’s in the list and partly on the
purpose of the list.

If your goal is simply to present small
amounts of text, you can quickly create a
bulleted, one-column list (of party
groceries, for example) or a multi-column
table (like a list of errands listed by

location) in the Works Word Processor.
When your primary purpose is to calcu-
late, analyze, and perhaps even chart
numeric information—for that party
supply budget—you want the power that
the Spreadsheet offers. If you plan to
create an assortment of pages (reports)
that include a wide range of similar
items—the party recipe collection or a
kitchen inventory—then the Database
offers the capabilities that you need.

The following table helps you choose
which program to use to create your lists.
And the next few pages will get you
started with writing in the Word Proces-
sor; computing and charting in the
Spreadsheet; and entering data and
producing reports in the Database.

5

When you have Create your list with

one column of text the Word Processor using bullets
or numbering

multiple columns of text the Word Processor using a table

multiple columns using the Spreadsheet
calculations, formulas, charts

multiple columns using sorting, the Database
filtering, grouping to create reports



10

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

PARAGRAPHS AND PAGES
As the party day approaches, it seems
there’s always something waiting to be
written, from grocery lists to party
invitations to thank-you letters.

Create your own document from scratch,
or let Works help you. For example, try
out the Works Invitations wizard to create
the party invitation.

With your document open, you can just
click where you want to insert text, and
then type. You can correct spelling as you
go or when you finish.

Finding and fixing
any misspellings
Whenever you see a red wavy underline,
you typed a word that the Works dictio-
nary does not recognize. You might have
typed the word this way intentionally, or
you might have typed a spelling error.
You can change any misspellings as you
type or wait to check them all at once.

Correct your spelling as you type
1 With the right mouse button, click a

word with a wavy red underline.
2 To accept a correction, click the

word you want on the shortcut menu
that appears.
–or–
To keep your own spelling throughout
this document, click Ignore All.
–or–
To add your own spelling to the Works
dictionary for all documents, click Add.

Check all spelling in a document
1 Click at the beginning of your document.
2 On the Tools menu, click Spelling

and Grammar.
The Works box displays the sentence
with the first misspelled word.

3 To correct this instance of the word,
edit the word in the Not in Dictionary
box, and then click Change.
–or–
To keep your own spelling for this
instance of the word, click Ignore.
–or–
To add your own spelling to the Works
dictionary for all documents, click Add.

4 Repeat step 3 as each misspelling appears.
5 Click OK when a Works message tells

you that the spelling check is complete.

GRAMMAR CAN BE

CHECKED ALONG

WITH SPELLING.

6

A wavy red underline indicates
a possible misspelling.



11

Compiling a list
An errand list can be as simple as a short
grocery list, or it can be as complex as the
details and locations of each errand. Here
are three ways to make a list, depending
on your needs.

Make a simple bulleted list
A bullet is a mark that repeats at the start
of a paragraph series. Bullets help to
distinguish the items in a list.

1 Type the items you want to list (for
example, groceries) in separate
paragraphs.

2 Select the paragraphs you want to list.
3 On the Format menu, click Bullets

and Numbering, and make sure the
Bulleted tab is selected.

Make a list with tabs
If you need a simple two-column list—a
list where each item is on a separate
line—try the preset Works tab stops.

1 In the first paragraph, type the text for
the first column (for instance, a
grocery item), and then press TAB.

2 Type the text for the second column
(for instance, a quantity), and then
press ENTER.

3 Repeat steps 1 and 2 for each row.

Make a list in a table
For all but the simplest multiple-column
lists, it’s easiest to insert a table. In a
table, when text spills onto a second line
the text stays neatly within its own column.

1 Click where you want to create a table.
2 On the Table menu, click Insert Table.
3 Select the number of rows and columns

you want. (It’s easy to add more later.)
4 Select a table format, and then click OK.

A table appears in the document.
5 Type the items of your list into the first

column, and the text or pictures about
your items in the second column.

6 If you need more rows, press TAB at the
end of the last row to create a new row.

THE WORKS TASK

LAUNCHER ALSO

OFFERS A GROCERY

LIST TASK.

YOU CAN ALSO

CHANGE OR ADD

YOUR OWN TAB

STOP INTERVALS.

4 Select a bullet style, and then click OK.



12

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

Continuing with tables
Tables are flexible. You can type, edit,
format, and check spelling inside each box,
or cell, just the way you do in regular
text, or you can format the entire table.

Format a table
1 Click the table.
2 On the Table menu, click Select Table.
3 On the Table menu, click Table Format.
4 Select a table format and any other

options you want, and then click OK.

Add a row or column to a table
1 Click the row or column next to where

you want to add a new one.
2 On the Table menu, point to Insert

Row or Insert Column, and then click
the appropriate Current command.

Making your document look good
Once your text is in the Word Processor,
it’s easy to change the way a document
looks. For a letter, a word, or a group of
words, try changing the font from 10-
point black Times Roman to a new look.
It’s also a simple matter to adjust the
elements of the page.

Format words
1 Select the text you want to change.
2 On the Format menu, click Font.
3 Select all the color, font, style, and size

options you want, and then click OK.

Format a paragraph
1 Select the paragraphs you want

to change.
2 On the Format menu, click Paragraph.
3 Under each tab, choose the indenta-

tion, alignment, and line-spacing
options you want, and then click OK.

Format elements of all pages
1 To add a header, click Headers and

Footers on the View menu, and then
add and format the text you want. (To
remove the header from the first page
of a document, see step 4.)

2 To insert page numbers in the header,
click where you want the number to
appear, and click Page Number on the
Insert menu. (To start with a number
other than 1, see step 4.)

3 To change the document margins, click
Page Setup on the File menu, and
choose the options you want.

4 To modify the starting page number or
the page where the header first appears,
click the Other Options tab in the
Page Setup dialog box, choose the
options you want, and then click OK.

Adding pictures and charts
Several picture options are available to
you from the Picture command in the
Word Processor. Below you can see how
to jazz up your invitations with clip art,
one kind of picture.



13

Charts provide a way to visualize num-
eric information; for example, you can
clarify your party budget priorities with
a chart.

Insert clip art
1 On the Insert menu, point to Picture,

and then click Clip Art.
2 Click the category you want.
3 Click the picture you want, and

then click Insert clip on the menu
that appears.

4 Click Close.

Insert a chart
1 From your word-processing document,

switch to a chart you have already
created in the Spreadsheet.

2 Select the chart, and then click Copy
on the Edit menu.

3 Switch back to your word-processing
document and click where you want
the chart to appear.

4 On the Edit menu, click Paste.

Sharing your thoughts
Sending your documents to others is the
final step in many tasks. Here are two ways
to send a document to just a few people.

Create an envelope
1 On the Tools menu, click Envelopes.
2 Click Single envelope.
3 Click the envelope size you want.
4 Click New Document.

An envelope document appears.
5 In the mailing address box, type the

name and address you want to use.
6 Click the return address box, and type

your name and address.
7 On the File menu, click Print, click

the options you want, and then click OK.

Turn to Chapter 11, “Creating mail
merged envelopes,” for procedures on
sending a large batch of letters.

Send a document in e-mail
1 Open the document you want to send.
2 On the File menu, click Send.

A new mail message opens, and the
document is inserted as an attachment.

3 Type the e-mail address of the person
you want to send the document to.

4 Type a subject and any information
you want to appear in the message.

5 Click Send.
E-mail addresses are covered in Chapter
9, “Working with addresses.”

CREATING A CHART

IS DESCRIBED

ON PAGE 15.



14

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

CALCULATIONS AND CHARTS
The Task Launcher can help you construct
spreadsheets tailored to a variety of tasks.
Or, to create your party supply list and
budget, you can open a blank spreadsheet.

Adding, changing,
and calculating
Here are a few quick ways to type data
and calculate values in your spreadsheet.

Type text or numbers
1 Click the cell you want to use.

2 Type your information, and then
press ENTER.
The next cell down is selected.

Change a cell entry
1 Double-click the cell you want

to change.

2 Change the entry, and then press ENTER.

Add a formula with Easy Calc
When you need to calculate a new value
from existing ones, use Easy Calc. An
Easy Calc formula saves you time and
reduces errors—it automatically recalcu-
lates results whenever its corresponding
values change.

1 Click the cell where you want to add
a formula.

2 On the Tools menu, click Easy Calc.
3 Click the function you want to use.
4 Follow the instructions.

Total a series of numbers
Often the reason for creating a list of
numbers in a spreadsheet is to compute
the total. AutoSum does this in Works.

1 Click a cell at the end of the row or
column you want to total.

2 On the toolbar, click AutoSum .

3 Press ENTER.

Changing your format
Make your information more polished
and easier to read by applying one of
many Works ready-to-go formats.

Apply formatting automatically
1 Select the cells you want to format.

2 On the Format menu, click
AutoFormat.

3 Under Select a format, click the
format you want, and then click OK.

Format cells on your own
You can also change the number format,
font style, and other elements on your own.

1 Select the cells you want to format.

2 On the Format menu, click the
formatting command you want.

3 Type or select the formatting options
you want, and then click OK.

USE THE MOUSE

OR THE ARROW

KEYS TO MOVE TO

OTHER CELLS.

7



15

Charting your numbers
Creating a chart from your data helps you
paint a vivid picture of your information.

Produce a chart
1 Select the information that you want to

include in the chart.

2 On the Tools menu, click Create
New Chart.

3 Click the chart type you want, select
the options you want, and then click OK.
–or–
If first-time Help appears, click the
option you want.

Copy a chart to another document
1 On the View menu, click Chart.

2 Click the chart you want to copy, and
then click OK.

3 On the Edit menu, click Copy.

4 Open or switch to the document you
want to copy to.

5 Click where you want the chart to go.

6 On the Edit menu, click Paste.

Take a look at your numbers
In addition to printing a full spreadsheet
with the Print command, you can print
just a portion by defining a print area.

Print a portion of a spreadsheet
1 Select the cells you want to print.

2 On the Format menu, click Set Print
Area, and then click OK.

3 On the File menu, click Print, and
then click OK.

Reset the print area
1 On the Insert menu, click Range

Name.

2 In the Select a name box, click
Print Area.

3 Click Delete, and then click OK.

TO RETURN TO

THE SPREADSHEET,

CLICK SPREADSHEET

ON THE VIEW MENU.

YOU CAN ALSO LINK

YOUR CHART TO SEE

THE LATEST VERSION

OF IT IN YOUR

DOCUMENT.



20

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

WORKING WITH ADDRESSES
Now is the time to gather those phone
numbers you’ve written on scraps of paper
all over the house. With the upcoming
party as your excuse, add all those names,
numbers, e-mail addresses, and even any
related notes to the Address Book.

Open the Address Book
1 From the Task Launcher, click the

Programs tab.
2 Click Address Book, and then click Start.

Create an address
1 On the File menu, click New Contact.
2 Type the person’s name.
3 Under each tab, add any other informa-

tion you want, and then click OK.

Change an address
1 In your address book, double-click the

entry you want to change.
2 Under each tab, change the informa-

tion, and then click OK.

Find people using the Internet
1 On the Edit menu, click Find People.
2 In the Look in box, select an Internet

directory service.
3 Type all the information you have that

would help find the person.
4 Click Find Now.

Arranging your address book
To find address book entries quickly, you can
sort mail by name, address, or phone number.

Combining several e-mail addresses into
one group also helps to organize ad-
dresses. You can e-mail your entire
family or sports team by creating a group
address, or distribution list. When you
send a message to a group, it’s sent to
each individual address in the group.

Sort your addresses
1 Click the heading above the field you

want to sort—for example, to sort by
sender’s name, click the Name heading.

IF YOU USE THE

ADDRESS BOOK

WITH E-MAIL

PROGRAMS OTHER

THAN MICROSOFT

OUTLOOK EXPRESS,

YOUR COMMANDS

MAY DIFFER.

A LINK IS

CREATED DIRECTLY

FROM YOUR

ADDRESS BOOK TO

THIS ADDRESS.

2 To resort entries from ascending (A-Z) to
descending (Z-A), click the heading twice.

Create a group address
1 On the File menu, click New Group.
2 In the Group Name box, type a name

for your group.
3 Click Select Members, click the name of

one group member, and then click Select.
4 Repeat step 3 for each name you want

to add to this group.
5 Click OK twice.

8

Field
headings



21

MAKING APPOINTMENTS WORK
As you begin using the Calendar to help
with party scheduling, you’ll discover
that it is much more than a handy list of
days, weeks, and months.

Managing your time
With one command, schedule your
party or your weekly visit with your aunt.
You only have to add a recurring appoint-
ment once. And you can set reminders
for appointments.

Add an appointment or event
1 On the File menu, click

New Appointment.

2 In the Title box, add an activity name.

3 For a one-time appointment, type or select
the start time and end time under When.
-or-
For a recurring appointment, select
start and end times under When, and
then select the Make this appoint-
ment repeat check box.
-or-
For a full-day event, select the day for
the event under When, and then select
the All-day event check box.

4 Type or select any other information
you want to include, and then click OK.

Remind yourself of an activity
1 For a new appointment, follow steps 1

through 3 in the previous procedure.
-or-
For an existing appointment, click
Open Appointment on the File menu.

2 Under Other information, select a
time in the Reminder box, and then
click OK.

Note a birthday or holiday
1 To add a holiday, click Add Holidays on

the Edit menu, and then click the holiday.
-or-
To add all birthdays from your address
book, click Birthdays. You can also
select the Update the Calendar with
new birthday and anniversary
information each time you open the
Calendar check box if you want.

2 Click OK.

Keeping track of your time
View your calendar in different ways
• On the View menu, click the view
you want.

For example, to see the current month,
click Month, or to view today, click Day.

View past or future months
• In Month view, click one of the arrows
at the top next to the month name.

YOU CAN ALSO

TYPE APPOINTMENTS

DIRECTLY INTO

THE CALENDAR.

TO DELETE AN

ACTIVITY, CLICK

IT, AND THEN

CLICK DELETE

APPOINTMENT ON

THE EDIT MENU.

9



22

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

RECORDS AND REPORTS
The best way to store, organize, and present
your party recipesæor any inventory with
many detailsæis with a database. Wizards in
the Task Launcher help you construct
databases for a wide variety of tasks.

Adding and viewing information
When you create a database using a
wizard, your new database opens as a
form where you add all the details related
to one item. Each piece of information
goes into one field of the form, and each
page of the form is called a record. This
is called Form view.

Add information in a record
1 Click the field that you want to type in.
2 Type the information for that field.
3 Press TAB to move to other fields, and then

type the information for those fields.
4 Press ENTER when you’re finished.

Switch to List view to see all information
Once you’ve added some records, switch
to List view to see all your information,
with each record as a row and each field
as a column.
• On the View menu, click List.

Changing the database
After viewing your data as a list, you might
decide you need to add another field.

Add a field (column) in List view
1 Click next to where you want a

new field.
2 On the Record menu, point to Insert

Field, and then click Before or After.
3 Type a short name for the field.
4 Click Add, and then click Done.

Format a field in List view
Supplying the correct field type—such as
text, date/time, number—will correctly
display the type of information in a field.
You can also change font style and type,
shading, and other formatting aspects of
the field.

1 Click the field name at the top of the
field you want to change.

2 On the Format menu, click Field.
3 Type or select any field type options

you want on the Field tab.
4 Under the other tabs, select the options

you want, and then click OK.

SWITCH TO FORM

DESIGN VIEW TO

ADD, MOVE, OR

DELETE FIELDS,

INSERT PICTURES,

AND MAKE OTHER

CHANGES TO YOUR

DATABASE FORM.

10

One field in Form view

One record in
Form view

One field in
List view

One record in
List view



23

Report your information
When all your data is entered,
ReportCreator helps you create and print
summaries of all or part of your database.

Create and view a report
1 On the Tools menu, click ReportCreator.
2 Type a name for your report, and then

click OK.
The ReportCreator dialog box appears.

3 Under each tab, select options to
define the contents and organization of
the report, and then click Done.

4 Click Preview in the ReportCreator
message that appears.  Tip 2

Print the report

1 Click  next to the report preview.

-or-
On the File menu, click Print.

2 Choose the options you want, and then
click OK.

Change the report organization
The simplest way to change the filtering,
sorting, or grouping of a report is to
create a new report with ReportCreator
and delete the original report. If you do
want to change the original, click Report
on the View menu, click Modify, and
choose options from there.

Change the report formatting
1 Click Cancel next to the report preview.

The report appears in Report view.
2 Click a Format menu command.
3 Click tabs and select options to define

the formatting of the report.

Placing a report in
another document
At times you might find it handy to move
some database information to the Spread-
sheet for further computing, or to a Word
Processor document.

Place selected cells of the report
1 To copy selected cells, switch to List

view and select the cells you want.
2 On the Edit menu, click Copy.
3 Switch to the document you want to

paste the report sections to.
4 On the Edit menu, click Paste.

Place the entire report
1 To copy the complete report or report

sections, move to Report view and
select the report sections you want.

2 On the Edit menu, click
Copy Report Output.

3 Switch to the document you want to
paste the report sections to.

4 On the Edit menu, click Paste.

CLICK PREVIEW

TO PREVIEW

YOUR REPORT AND

SEE CHANGES.



24

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

CREATING MAIL MERGED ENVELOPES
Mail merge makes it easy to create form
letters, print mailing labels, or address
envelopes for everyone on a mailing list.
A good example of this process is creating
envelopes for your party invitations.

When you use Works to address and print
your party envelopes, you can easily
retrieve addresses that are stored in the
Address Book so that you don’t have to
retype them. The Address Book is one
type of data source, a program or a file
that contains the names and addresses
you want to use in the merge document.

Note   Before you begin, make sure you
have already added the addresses you’ll
need into the Address Book.

Creating your envelopes
Creating a merged set of envelopes is a
two-step process. First you create the
envelope document that you want,
specifying its size, content, and format.
You can format text and insert pictures to
match the style of the corresponding
invitation or letter.

Then you open the data source you’ll be
getting the addresses from (the Address
Book in this example), and place the
field codes that position the individual
address information.

Create the envelope document
1 On the Tools menu, click Envelopes.

2 In the Envelopes dialog box, click
Mail merge envelopes.
The Envelopes Settings dialog
box appears.

3 In the Envelope size list, click the
correct envelope size.

4 Click New Document.
A new envelope document appears, and
the Open Data Source dialog box opens.

5 Click Merge from the Address Book.

6 Double-click Address Block in the
Insert Fields dialog box that appears.

The field code <<Address Block>>
is placed in the mailing address
text box, and converts to correctly
formatted names and addresses in the
printed envelopes.

11



25

YOU CAN ALSO VIEW

THE MERGED

ENVELOPES BY

CLICKING PRINT

PREVIEW ON THE

FILE MENU.

7 Click the return address text box, and
then type the name and address you
want to use.

8 On the File menu, click Save As.

9 Name the document, and then
click Save.

Selecting names from the
Address Book
If you want to limit the addresses within
your mail merge, you can use the Address
Book to select only the names and
addresses you want to include. For
example, you may want to send special
invitations to just a certain group of your
oldest friends.

Select specific names
1 Open or switch to your mail merge

envelope document.

2 On the Tools menu, point to Mail
Merge, and then click Select Names.

3 In the Type name or select from list
box, type or click the name you want
to select.

4 Click Select.

The name appears in the Merge
Recipients list.

5 Repeat steps 3 and 4 to add as many
names as you want, and then click OK.

Viewing and printing
merged envelopes
Any time after you’ve merged the
envelopes with the addresses, you can
view them individually. You view and
print the finished envelopes as a single
merge document, which contains indi-
vidual copies of the letter for each name
and address in the data source.

• On the Tools menu, point to Mail
Merge, and then click View Results.
Click the arrows to move between
entries in the envelope document.

Print merged envelopes
1 Open or switch to your mail merge

envelope document.

2 Click Print on the File menu.
Works automatically selects the appro-
priate feed method for your printer.

3 In the Mail Merge Print Settings
area, select the mail merge options you
want, and then click OK.

A copy of the envelope is printed for each
name and address in the data source.

To create mail merge letters or labels,
look up mail merge in the Help index.



22

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

ACCESSIBILITY FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES
Microsoft is committed to making its
products and services easier for everyone
to use. This section provides information
on the following features, products, and
services that make Microsoft® Win-
dows®, Microsoft Windows␣ NT®, and
Microsoft Works 2000 more accessible
for people with disabilities:

• Microsoft Works 2000 accessibility
features

• Customizing Windows or Windows␣ NT

• Microsoft services for people who are
deaf or hard-of-hearing

• Microsoft documentation in alternative
formats

• Getting more accessibility information

Note␣ ␣ ␣ The information in this section
applies only to users who license Mi-
crosoft products in the United States. If
you obtained this product outside the
United States, your package contains a
subsidiary information card listing
Microsoft support services telephone
numbers and addresses. You can contact
your subsidiary to find out whether the
type of products and services described in
this section are available in your area.

Microsoft Works 2000
accessibility features
In addition to Windows and Windows␣ NT
accessibility products and services, the
following features make Microsoft Works
2000 more accessible for people with
disabilities.

Adjustments to system settings ␣ ␣ ␣ Works
responds to changes you make in your
computer’s system settings to accommo-
date accessibility features, such as large
icons and high contrast mode.

Keyboard accessibility␣ ␣ ␣ Works is
accessible from the keyboard for users
who are blind, have low vision, or have
limited dexterity.

Keyboard focus ␣ ␣ ␣ The Works Word
Processor and the Works Calendar
support accessibility tools that track the
system caret (insertion point).

For more information, see Help.



23

Customizing Windows or
Windows␣ NT
There are many ways you can customize
Windows or Windows NT to make your
computer more accessible. For full
documentation on the accessibility
features available in the operating system
you are using, obtain the documents listed
below. Accessibility features are also
documented in the Microsoft Windows␣ 95

Resource Kit, the Microsoft Windows␣ 98
Resource Kit and the Microsoft Windows
NT Resource Kit.

Accessibility notes and utilities to
download ␣ ␣ ␣ The following documents
explain how to customize Microsoft
Windows and Windows NT for users with
disabilities. Specific instructions for
downloading the files immediately follow
this list.

For downloading this information You need

Customizing Windows for Individuals with Disabilities Microsoft Knowledge
(describes all of the other documents in this list and includes Base article Q165486.
links to download them; this article will be updated when
new versions of Microsoft operating systems are released)

Access Pack for Microsoft Windows 3.0 and 3.1, which ACCP.EXE
provides features for people who have difficulty using a
keyboard or mouse, or who are deaf or hard-of-hearing

Dvorak keyboard layouts for people who type with one GA0650.EXE
hand (already included in Windows NT version 3.5 and later)



24

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

Download the files ␣ ␣ ␣ If you have a
modem or another type of network
connection, you can download the
accessibility files from the following
network services:

• The Microsoft Accessibility and
Disabilities Web site on the
Internet,http://microsoft.com/enable/.

• Support Online from Microsoft
Technical Support at http://
support.microsoft.com/support/.
Choose the appropriate application
from the My search is about list (or
click All Products) and type Q165486
in the My question is box. The search
results will display a link to the
Knowledge Base article “Customizing
Windows for Individuals with Disabili-
ties,” which includes links to all of the
documents listed above.

For other accessibility articles, choose the
appropriate application from the My
search is about list and type kbenable in
the My question is box.

• Microsoft Internet server at
ftp.microsoft.com, in /softlib/mslfiles.

• Microsoft Download Service (MSDL),
which you can reach by calling (425)
936-6735 any time except between
1:00 A.M. and 2:30 A.M. Pacific time.

MSDL supports 1200, 2400, 9600, or
14400 baud rates (V.22bis, V.32, V.32bis
and V.42), with 8 data bits, no parity, and
1 stop bit. MSDL does not support 28800,
56K or ISDN connections.

Microsoft services for people
who are deaf or hard-of-hearing
If you are deaf or hard-of-hearing,
complete access to Microsoft product and
customer services is available through a
text telephone (TTY/TDD) service.

Customer service ␣ ␣ ␣ You can contact
the Microsoft Sales Information Center
on a text telephone by dialing (800) 892-
5234 between 6:30 A.M. and 5:30 P.M.
Pacific time.

Technical assistance␣ ␣ ␣ For technical
assistance in the United States, you can
contact Microsoft Technical Support on a
text telephone at (425) 635-4948 between
6:00 A.M. and 6:00 P.M. Pacific time,
Monday through Friday, excluding
holidays. In Canada, dial (905) 568-9641
between 8:00 A.M. and 8:00 P.M. eastern
time, Monday through Friday, excluding
holidays. Microsoft support services are
subject to the prices, terms, and conditions
in place at the time the service is used.



25

Microsoft documentation in
alternative formats
In addition to the standard forms of
documentation, many Microsoft products
are available in other formats to make
them more accessible. Getting Started
with Works is available as an online
user’s guide that comes with the package.

If you have difficulty reading or handling
printed documentation, you can obtain
many Microsoft publications from
Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic, Inc.
RFB&D distributes these documents to
registered, eligible members of their
distribution service, either on audio
cassettes or on floppy disks. The RFB&D
collection contains more than 80,000
titles, including Microsoft product
documentation and books from Microsoft
Press. You can download many of these
books from the Microsoft Web site at
http://microsoft.com/enable/. For more
information, contact Recording for the
Blind & Dyslexic, Inc.:

Recording for the Blind & Dyslexic, Inc.
20 Roszel Road
Princeton, NJ 08540
Phone: (609) 452-0606
Fax: (609) 987-8116
World Wide Web: http://www.rfbd.org/

Getting more accessibility
information
Other products, services, and resources
for people with disabilities are available
from Microsoft. Microsoft provides a
catalog of accessibility aids that can be
used with the Windows and Windows NT
operating systems. You can obtain this
catalog from our Web site or by phone:

Microsoft Sales Information Center
One Microsoft Way
Redmond, WA 98052-6393
World Wide Web:

http://microsoft.com/enable/
Voice telephone: (800) 426-9400
Text telephone: (800) 892-5234



26

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0



27

INDEX
Adding

appointments, 17

art, 12–13

charts, 12–13

rows and columns, 12

words to dictionary, 10

Addition, 14

Address Book, 1, 16, 20–21

Addresses, 13, 16, 20–21

Alignment, 12

Anniversaries, 17

Appointments, 17

Art, 12–13

Assistance, 4

Attachments, e-mail, 13

AutoFormat, 14

Automatic saving, 6

AutoSum, 14

Basic skills, 5–8

Birthdays, 17

Blank documents, 2

Budgets, 14–15

Bulleted lists, 11

Buttons, viewing names, 4

Calculations, 9, 14–15

Calendar, 1, 17

Cells

entering information, 14

placing reports, 19

selecting, 7

Characters, finding, 8

Charts, 12–13, 14–15

Clip art, 12–13

Clipboard, 7

Closing documents, 6

Color, text, 12

Columns, 11, 12, 18

Copying

charts, 13, 15

reports, 19

text, 7

Correcting spelling, 10

Cut and paste, 7

Daily calendar, 17

Data source, mail merge, 20–21

Database, 1, 18–19

Deleting

appointments, 17

pictures, 8

reports, 19

text, 8

Designing databases, 18–19

Dialog boxes, 4, 6

Dictionary, spelling, 10

Documents

checking spelling, 10

closing, 6

copying charts, 15

existing, 3

formatting, 12

moving text between, 7

naming, 6



28

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

placing reports, 19

previewing, 8

printing, 8

saving, 6

sending, 13, 16, 20–21

starting, 2

Drag-and-drop editing, 7

Easy Calc, 14

Editing, 3, 7

E-mail, 1, 13, 16

Envelopes, 13, 20–21

Events, 17

Existing documents, 3

Features, 1

Fields

adding, 18

mail merge, 21

selecting, 7

Filtering

lists, 9

reports, 19

Find command, 8

Finding addresses, 16

Finding Help topics, 4

Fonts, 12

Footers, 12

Form design, 18

Formatting

databases, 18–19

information, 7

lists, 11

paragraphs, 12

reports, 19

spreadsheets, 14

tables, 12

words, 12

Formulas, 14

Future months, viewing, 17

Grammar, checking, 10

Graphics, 12–13

Group e-mail addresses, 16

Grouping

lists, 9

reports, 19

Headers, 12

Help, 4

History tab, Task Launcher, 3

Holidays, 17

Icons, Works, 2

Images, 12–13

Indentation, 12

Index, Help, 4

Inserting

appointments, 17

charts, 12–13

pictures, 12–13

rows and columns, 12

words to dictionary, 10

Internet, finding addresses, 16

Introduction, 1

Inventory, 18–19

Keyboard navigation, 5

Keywords, Help, 4

Labels, 21

Launching tasks, 1, 2

Letters, finding, 8

Letters, mailing, 13, 16, 20–21

Line spacing, 12



29

Linking charts, 15

List view, database, 18

Lists, 9, 11

Mail, 1, 13, 16

Mail merge, 20–21

Managing time, 17

Margins, 12

Mathematics, 9, 14–15

Members, address group, 16

Merge, mail, 20–21

Microsoft Outlook Express, 16

Misspellings, 10

Modifying documents, 3, 6–8, 10–13

Monthly calendar, 17

Mouse navigation, 5

Moving

between programs, 6

cut and paste, 6

reports, 19

within dialog boxes, 6

within Works, 5

Multiple addresses, 13, 16, 20–21

columns, 9

items, selecting, 7

Naming documents, 6

Navigating

between programs, 6

dialog boxes, 6

Works, 5

Numbered lists, 11

Numbers

calculating, 14

finding, 8

page, 12

One-time appointments, 17

Outlook Express, 16

Output, database reports, 19

Pages

formatting, 12

numbering, 12

Page Setup dialog box, 12

Paragraphs, formatting, 12

Past months, viewing, 17

Pasting, 7

People, finding, 16

Placing in documents

charts, 13

pictures, 12–13

reports, 19

Previewing

documents, 8

reports, 19

Print area, 15

Print Preview, 8

Printing

documents, 8

merged envelopes, 21

reports, 19

spreadsheets, 15

Programs

choosing appropriate, 9

moving between, 6

overview, 1

Programs tab, Task Launcher, 2–3

Range, printing, 15

Rearranging information, 7

Recipients, mail merge, 21

Records, database, 18



30

M I C R O S O F T  W O R K S  2 0 0 0

Records, selecting, 7

Recurring appointments, 17

Reminders, 17

Removing

appointments, 17

pictures, 8

reports, 19

text, 8

Replacing text, 8

ReportCreator, 19

Reports, 9, 19

Resetting print area, 15

Rows, adding to tables, 12

Saving documents, 6

Scheduling, 17

Searching Help, 4

Searching text, 8

Selecting

addresses, 21

text, 7

Selections, printing, 15

Sending documents, 13, 16, 20–21

Series of numbers, totalling, 14

Setup, Page, 12

Size

envelope, 13, 20

font, 12

Skills, basic, 5–8

Sorting

addresses, 16

lists, 9

mail, 16

reports, 19

tasks, 3

Spacing, line, 12

Spelling, checking, 10

Spreadsheets, 1, 14–15

Starting tasks, 2

Starting page number, 12

Style, formatting, 12

Tabbed lists, 11

Tables, 11, 12

Task Launcher, 1, 2–3

Templates, starting, 2

Text

finding, 8

font size, 12

formatting, 12

misspellings, 10

replacing, 8

searching, 8

selecting, 7

Time management, 17

Topics, Help, 4

Totaling number series, 14

Undo command, 7

Viewing

calendar, 17

merged envelopes, 21

reports, 19

Wizards, starting, 2

Word processor, 1, 10–13

Words

adding to dictionary, 10

finding, 8

formatting, 12

Works icon, 2

Workspaces, 5


